

Vina Khapde
(P.S.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

WRIT PETITION NO.1799 OF 2024

Dattaram Sitaram Palande

.. Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra through Govt. Pleader and
ors.

.. Respondent

-
- Mr. Shakeeb Shaikh a/w Ms. Asmita Rajbhar i/b. Upshot Legal for the Petitioner.
 - Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 & 4.
 - Mr. Kedar Nhavkar i/b. Mr. Vishwanath patil for Respondent No.2.
 - Ms. Anuja Tirmali i/b. Ms. Komal Punjabi for Respondent No.5 – BMC.
 - Mr. S. Gawali i/b. Mr. Y. D.Patil for Respondent No.6.
-

CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA J.

DATE : JANUARY 7, 2025

P.C.:

1. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner states that by prior Order dated 17 December 2024, this Court had recorded the statement of the learned Counsel for Respondent No.6 that a proposal of settlement has been forwarded and Respondent No.6 intended to settle the dispute with the Petitioner. He has submitted that there is no such proposal for settlement received from Respondent No.6. He has referred to the Email dated 17 December 2024 addressed by the Petitioner to Respondent No.6 wherein the Petitioner has confirmed that no new proposal has been forwarded by Respondent No.6, and this is merely an adjournment tactic of Respondent No.6. Further

Digitally
signed by
VINA
ARVIND
KHADPE
Date:
2025.01.08
16:09:06
+0530

Respondent No.6 is avoiding arguments, on previous four dates, when the matter had come up for hearing, on one pretext or the other.

2. Email dated 17 December 2024 which is tendered is taken on record and marked as 'x' for identification.

3. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner states that there is no response from Respondent No.6 to the Email marked 'x'. He has accordingly sought for the Writ Petition to be placed for admission on the next date.

4. Writ Petition shall be placed for admission on 15 January 2025.

[R. I. CHAGLA J.]